Drain: WESTIGED FARMS ORAIN Drain #: Zo7
Improvement/Arm: WESTAGED FARMS -SECTION Z
Operator: JOH Date: 6-23-64
Drain Classification: Urban/Rural Year Installed: 1866

GIS Drain Input Checklist

•	Pull Source Documents for Scanning	- GNI
•	Digitize & Attribute Tile Drains	MA
•	Digitize & Attribute Storm Drains	gn
•	Digitize & Attribute SSD	310
•	Digitize & Attribute Open Ditch	Ma
•	Stamp Plans	green
•	Sum drain lengths & Validate	gn
•	Enter Improvements into Posse	911
•	Enter Drain Age into Posse	_ furf
•	Sum drain length for Watershed in Posse	July
•	Check Database entries for errors	929

Gasb 34 Footages for Historical Cost Drain Length Log

Drain-Improvement: WESTFIELD FARMS DRAW-SECTION Z

		1	Ţ <u></u>	1	App	leable #
Orain Type:	Size:	Length SWANNED PARKES	Length (DB Query)	Length Reconcile	Price:	Cost:
550	64	5,494'	5,4941	B		
Rep	/24	354'	354'	Ø		
	15"	365'	365'			
	18"	346'	346'	<i>J</i> 8		
						<u> </u>
			-			
,						
·						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
					es.	
	Sum:	6559'	6,559'	<u>ø</u>	:	
inal Report:						
comments:	- 			.*		
onmicity,						
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				





776=9626

Noblesville, Ind. 46060 September 2,

1086

TO: Hamilton County Drainage Board

RE: Westfield Farms Drain, Section 2

Attached is a petition, non-enforcement request, plans, calculations, Engineers Estimate and assessment roll for the Westfield Farms, Section 2 Drain.

I have reviewed the submittals and petition and have found each to be in proper form.

I have made a personal inspection of the land described in the petition. Upon doing so, I believe that the drain is practicable; will improve the public health; benefit a public highway and be of public utility; and that the costs, damages and expenses of the proposed drain will probably be less than the benfits accuruing to the owners of land likely to be benefitted. The drain will consist of the following:

6" Subsurface Drain	5794 feet	Concrete Swale	246 feet
12" RCP	354 feet	18" RCP	376 feet
15" RCP	545 feet	24" RCP	549 feet

The total length of the drain will be 7864 feet.

I have reviewed the plans and believe the drain will benefit each lot equally. Therefore, I recommend each lot be assessed equally. I recommend a maintenance assessment of \$30.00 per lot, \$2.00 per acre for roadways, with a \$30.00 minimum. With this assessment the total annual assessment for the drain/this section will \$1200.00

The maintenance of the detention area, other than mowing, will be the responsibility of the Drainage Board. Retention areas will be the maintenance responsibility of the homeowners. This copy printed from the Digital Archive of the Hamilton County Surveyor's Office; One Hamilton Co. Square, Ste. 188, Noblesville, In 46060

I recommend a hearing be set for November 10, 1986.

KCW/no

Hamilton County Surveyor

STATE	of	INDIANA)
)
COUNTY	OF	HAMILTON)

TO: HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD % Hamilton County Surveyor, Courthouse, Noblesville, IN 46060

In	the	matter of	Westfield Farms	Subdivision,
Section		II	Drain Petition.	

Petitioner believes that the cost, damages and expenses of the proposed improvement will be less than the benefits which will result to the owners of the land likely to be benefited thereby. Petetioner believes the proposed improvements will:

- (a) improve public health
- (b) benefit a public street
- (c) be of public utility

Petitioner agrees to pay the cost of construction of the drainage system and requests periodic maintenance assessments by the Board thereafter.

The Petitioner also agrees to the following:

- 1. To provide the Drainage Board a Performance Bond for the portion of the drainage system which will be made a regulated drain. The bond will be in the amount of 100% of the Engineers estimate. The bond will be in effect until construction of 100% of the system is completed and so certified by the Engineer.
- 2. The Petitioner shall retain an Engineer throughout the construction phase. At completion of the project the Petitioner's Engineer shall certify that the drainage system which is to be maintained as a regulated drain has been constructed as per construction plans.

- 3. The Petitioner agrees to request in writing to the County Surveyor any changes from the approved plan and must receive written authorization from the County Surveyor prior to implementation of the change. All changes shall be documented and given to the Surveyor to be placed in the Drain File.
- 4. The Petitioner shall instruct his Engineer to provide a reproducable print on a 24" x 36" mylar of the final design of the Drainage System. This shall be submitted to the County Surveyor prior to the release of the Performance Bond.
- 5. The Petitioner shall comply with the Erosion Control Plan as as specified on the construction plans. Failure to comply with the Erosion Control Plan shall be determined by the Board as being an obstruction to the drainage system. The County Surveyor shall immediately install or repair the needed measures at Petitioners cost as per IC 36-9-27-46.

The Petitioner further requests that the Drain be classified as an Urban Drain.

× Rusa		
Signed		
R. N. Thompson		
Printed Name		
Signed		
Printed Name	*	× × × × × ×
RECORDED OWNER(S)	OF LAND INVOLVED	
DATE	i. K	



TÉLEX 27-411 TÉLEPHONE (317) 267-7751 INTERNATIONAL DIVISION
One Merchants Plaza, Suite 770 South
Indianapolis, Indiana 46255

S.W.I.F.T. ADDRESS — MNBIUS34 CABLE ADDRESS — FRENZEL

STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT

Irrevocable Letter of Creoit No.: 42713

Date: August 25, 1966

BENEFICIARY
HAMILTON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
WESTFIELD TOWN BOARD OF TRUSTEFS
NODIESVILLE INGLANA

FOR ACCOUNT OF HEIGHTS DEVELOPMENT CORP. 234 S. Franklin Rd. Indianapolis, IN 46219

We hereby establish our Irrevocable Letter of Credit in your favor, for the account indicated above, for a sum or sums not exceeding an aggregate amount of US\$ 23,000.00 Twenty Turee Thousand and 00/100 US Dollars.

Funds are available by your prait(s) at sight drawn on Merchants National Bank & Trust Company of Incianapolis, Indiana.

irrafts are to be accompanied by:

1. The original of this Letter of Credit No.42713.

All drafts drawn under this Letter of Cradit are to be endorsed hereon and shall bear the clause: "Drawn under Merchants National Bank & Trust Company of Indianapolis, Indiana Letter of Credit No. (as indicated above)"; and must be drawn and presented on or hefore August 25, 1987.

We hereby agree with you that all drafts drawn under and th compliance with the terms of this Letter of Credit will be duly honored upon proper presentation.

Exampt as otherwise expressly stated herein, this credit is subject to the Uniform Customs and Practice for Documentary Credits (1983 Revision). International Chamber of Commerce, Publication No. 400.

Very truly yours,

产业国页 MAY 2 7 Y987

HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

SECRETARY

Letter of Credit Specialist

This copy printed from the Digital Archive of the Hamilton County Surveyor's Office; One Hamilton Co. Square, \$te :188, Noblesville, In 46060.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AND COMPLIANCE

TO: HAMILTON COUNTY SURVEYOR

RE: Westfield Farms Section II

I hereby certify that:

- 1.) I am a Registered Land Surveyor in the State of Indiana,
- 2.) I am familiar with the plans and specifications for the above referenced subdivision,
- 3.) I have personally observed and supervised the completion of the Drainage Facilities for the above referenced subdivision, and
- 4.) To the best of my knowledge, information and belief, the Drainage Facilities within the subdivision has been installed and completed in conformity with all plans and specifications.

Signature:	L. Kan		8
Type or Printed Name:	Arthur L. Kaser		
Business Address:	234 S. Franklin Rd.	,	····
	Indianavolis, Indiana	46219	
Telephone: 353	3-6161		
SEAL	THE STERS OF STATE OF STATE OF	INDIANA REGISTRATION NUMBER L.S. No. S0529	





Kenton C. Ward, Surveyor

776-9626

Noblesville, Ind. 46060 August 23, 1988

TO: Hamilton County Drainage Board

RE: Westfield Farms Drain, Section 2

I have inspected the drainage facilities for the Westfield Farms, Section 2 Drain and have found them to be complete and acceptable. The Project Engineer has submitted the Certificate of Completion and Compliance and "As Built" Drawings on reproducible mylar of the drainage system.

One change was made during the construction of this phase. The 6" subsurface tile along 146th Street was not constructed. This was done because the field tile thought to be located on Lot 15 from the West was not located. The new length of 6" SSD in now 5494 feet.

The off site storm sewer which was included with this section in my original report dated September 2, 1986 is not included with this approval. This portion of the storm system will be included with the approval of Section 3. The portion not included here begins with STR 27 and includes those sections between STR 27 to STR 36 as shown on sheet 7. This shall consist of 246 feet of concrete swale, 30 feet of 18" RCP, 180 feet of 15" RCP and 340 feet of 24" RCP. The new length of drain shall be as follows:

6" SSD

5494ft

15"

365ft

SEP 1 2 1988

12" RCP

354ft

18" RCP

346ft

.6ft Hamilion county **drainage boar**

The new total length is 6559 feet.

Not mentioned in the original report dated September 2, 1986 is the fact that the subsurface drain (SSD) along the curb is part of the regulated drain.

At this time I recommend the Board approve the drainage facilities as constructed. I further recommend that the non-enforcement request for this plat be approved by the Board.

KCW/no

Kenton C. Ward

Hamilton County Surveyor



